

No. 07-841

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MELISSA AMSCHWAND, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF THOMAS AMSCHWAND,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

SPHERION CORP., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

GREGORY F. JACOB  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
*Associate Solicitor*  
ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Counsel for Appellate  
and Special Litigation*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The decision of the court of appeals is incorrect .....	8
B. The courts of appeals are divided on whether suits against fiduciaries for monetary redress of fiduciary breaches seek equitable relief .....	15
C. The question presented is important .....	18
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Adair v. Shaw</i> , 1 Schoales & LeFroy 243 (Ir. High Ct. Ch. 1803) .....	12
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	20
<i>Appeal of the Harrisburg Nat’l Bank</i> , 84 Pa. 380 (1877) .....	13, 14
<i>Bona v. Barash</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2289 (MBM), 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003) .....	18
<i>Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1066 (1995) .....	16
<i>Bosworth v. Allen</i> , 61 N.E. 163 (N.Y. 1901) .....	13
<i>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Broadnax Mills, Inc. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 876 F. Supp. 809 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	17
<i>Calhoon v. TWA</i> , 400 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Callery v. United States Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 812 (2005) ..	4, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Camrex (Holdings) Ltd. v. Camrex Reliance Paint Co.</i> , 90 F.R.D. 313 (E.D.N.Y. 1981) . . . . .	17
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp. Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Chao v. Meixner</i> , No. 1:07-cv-0595-WSD, 2007 WL 4225069 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 27, 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Cicio v. Does 1-8</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003), vacated, 542 U.S. 933 (2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15
<i>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Dudley Supermarket, Inc. v. Transamerica Life Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Duvall v. Craig</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 45 (1817) . . . . .	11
<i>Eckelkamp v. Beste</i> , 315 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T</i> , 489 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-694, 2007 WL 1032367 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 2, 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>Evangelist, In re</i> , 760 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . .	18
<i>First Ala. Bank v. Spragins</i> , 475 So. 2d 512 (Ala. 1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Fox v. Herzog Heine Geduld, Inc.</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 104 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</i> , 194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937) . . . . .	13
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta &amp; Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 967, and 540 U.S. 1074 (2003) . . . . .	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goeres v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 220 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-1521 (filed May 15, 2007) . . . . .	15, 19, 20
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) . . . . .	4, 9
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) . . . . .	10, 14
<i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Ky., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U. S. 928 (2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Jones v. Van Doren</i> , 130 U.S. 684 (1889) . . . . .	12
<i>Kendall v. DeForest</i> , 101 F. 167 (2d Cir. 1900) . . . . .	13
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) . .	18
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Lind v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	20
<i>Manhattan Bank v. Walker</i> , 130 U.S. 267 (1889) . . . . .	11
<i>Marriott v. Kinnersley</i> , 48 Eng. Rep. 187 (High Ct. Ch. 1830) . . . . .	13
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) . . . . .	2
<i>McDonald v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	16
<i>McFadden v. R&amp;R Engine &amp; Mach. Co.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 458 (N.D. Ohio 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) . . .	4, 5, 9, 14
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951) . . . . .	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Peralta v. Hispanic Bus., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1147 (2006) .....	17, 20
<i>Phelps v. C.T. Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn &amp; Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939) .....	12
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	6, 10, 15
<i>Strom v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	13
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990) ....	17
<i>Variety v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	8, 10, 19

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	2, 8, 18
29 U.S.C. 1104 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1109(a) .....	19
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(A) (§ 502(a)(1)(A)) .....	5
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)) .....	19
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2)) .....	19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(c)(1)(B) (§ 502(c)(1)(B)) . . . . .	5
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(1) (§ 502(g)(1)) . . . . .	5
29 U.S.C. 1144(a) . . . . .	9, 18
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) . . . . .	12
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1995) . . . . .	13
Randall J. Gingiss, <i>The ERISA Foxtrot: Current Jurisprudence Takes One Step Forward and One Step Back in Protecting Participants’ Rights</i> , 18 Va. Tax Rev. 417 (1998) . . . . .	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1975) . . . . .	8
James P. Holcombe, <i>An Introduction to Equity Jurisprudence on the Basis of Story’s Commentaries</i> (1846) . . . . .	12
John H. Langbein, <i>What ERISA Means by “Equitable”</i> : <i>The Supreme Court’s Trail of Errors in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West</i> , 103 Colum. Law Rev. 1317 (2003) . . . . .	21
Colleen E. Medill, <i>Resolving the Judicial Paradox of “Equitable Relief” Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3)</i> , 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006) . . . . .	21
John N. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1918) . . . . .	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Trust (1959) . . . . .	11, 12
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (1992) . . . . .	12
Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987) . . . . .	12

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (12th ed. 1877) . . . . .	11, 12
Jayne Elizabeth Zanglein, <i>Closing the Gap: Safeguarding Participants' Rights by Expanding the Federal Common Law of ERISA</i> , 72 Wash. U.L.Q. 671 (1994) . . . . .	21
